

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

CURT MELTZER and
MELTZER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

KENTUCKY HI-TECH GREENHOUSES, LLC
and KENTUCKY FRESH HARVEST, LLC,

Defendants.

KENTUCKY HI-TECH GREENHOUSES, LLC,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

- against -

CURT MELTZER and
MELTZER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Counterclaim Defendants.

Index No. 652396/2022

Hon. Melissa A. Crane
Part 60

Motion Seq. 002

Oral Argument Requested

**DEFENDANTS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LOPRESTI, PLLC

Anthony A. LoPresti
alopresti@lopresti.one
55 Broadway, Ste. 311
New York, New York 10006
Phone: (646) 490-0065

*Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff Kentucky Hi-Tech
Greenhouses, LLC and Defendant
Plaintiff Kentucky Fresh Harvest, LLC*

March 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACT 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFFS UTTERLY FAIL TO SATISFY THE
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD ON THEIR BREACH
OF CONTRACT CLAIMS AND ISSUES OF FACT IN
DISPUTE PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT 17

 II. MELTZER CANNOT SUCCEED UNDER HIS NY
LABOR LAW CLAIMS BECAUSE HE HAS ADMITTED
HE IS NOT AN EMPLOYEE AND SATISFIES ALL
CRITERIA TO BE DEEMED AN INDEPENDT CONTRACTOR 19

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bynog v. Cipriani Group, Inc.,
1 N.Y.3d 193, 198 (2003).....20

Flomenbaum v. New York Univ.,
71 A.D.3d 80, 91 (1st Dept. 2009) 17

Garofalo Elec. Co. Inc. v. New York Univ.,
300 A.D.2d 186, 189 (1st Dept. 2002) 17

Kowalchuk v. Stroup,
61 A.D.3d 118 (1st Dept. 2009) 17

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

CPLR Rule 3212.....*passim*

N.Y. Labor Law § § 193/198.....*passim*

TREATISES

22 NY Jur 2d, Contracts § 9, § 429 17
